

[NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

Nos. 08-5500 & 08-5506

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ELOUISE PEPION COBELL, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants/
Cross-Appellees,
v.

KEN SALAZAR, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees/
Cross-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS

MICHAEL F. HERTZ
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JEFFREY A. TAYLOR
United States Attorney

ROBERT E. KOPP
MARK B. STERN
THOMAS M. BONDY
ALISA B. KLEIN
MARK R. FREEMAN
SAMANTHA L. CHAIFETZ
(202) 514-5089
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7531
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.. . . .	i
GLOSSARY.	xii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.. . . .	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.. . . .	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	4
I. BACKGROUND.	4
A. The IIM Accounts.	4
1. Sources of funds..	4
2. Account activity..	6
B. The 1994 Act..	7
II. PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..	9
A. The Unreasonable Delay Ruling And The Accounting Injunctions..	9
B. The Impossibility Ruling..	11
C. The Restitution Ruling..	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.	17
ARGUMENT.	18
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT A MULTI-BILLION DOLLAR ACCOUNTING IS REQUIRED AND DECLARING THE ACCOUNTING IMPOSSIBLE DUE TO INADEQUATE APPROPRIATIONS...	18
A. As This Court Has Already Held, Congress Did Not Require A Multi-Billion Dollar Accounting Project...	18

B.	The District Court's Rejection Of Interior's Accounting Plan Was Based On An Erroneous Definition Of The Scope Of The Accounting That Replicated Errors Already Disapproved By This Court.	21
1.	Closed accounts and probated estates.. . . .	24
2.	Asset statements.. . . .	28
3.	Transactions before 1938, after 2000, administrative fees and <u>Youpee</u> interests..	29
C.	In Declaring The Accounting "Impossible," The District Court Usurped The Authority Of Congress.	31
II.	INTERIOR SHOULD BE ALLOWED TO IMPLEMENT ITS ACCOUNTING PLAN FREE OF CONTINUING DISTRICT COURT JURISDICTION...	33
A.	Interior Has Effectively Addressed The Systemic Problems Cited In The 1999 Unreasonable Delay Ruling.	34
B.	Interior Has Already Completed The Accounting Work Necessary To Issue Historical Statements of Account For Nearly 250,000 IIM Accounts.. . . .	36
1.	Historical Statements of Account.. . . .	36
2.	Accounting Methodology.. . . .	37
C.	No Basis Exists For Continuing District Court Jurisdiction.	42
III.	THERE WAS NO JURISDICTION, AUTHORITY, OR RECORD BASIS FOR THE MONETARY AWARD...	47
A.	The Monetary Award Rests On The Flawed Premise Of Impossibility.. . . .	47
B.	The Monetary Award Was Not Permissible Under The APA.	49
C.	The Monetary Award Was Not "Restitution".. . . .	53
D.	The District Court Lacked Authority To Convert This Class Action For Injunctive Relief Into A Class Action For Money.. . . .	56

IV. PLAINTIFFS' APPEAL.	58
A. The District Court Properly Rejected Plaintiffs' "Restitution" Model.	58
B. The District Court Properly Rejected Plaintiffs' Demand For "Interest."	66
C. Class Members Have No Right To A Per Capita Distribution Of Osage Headright Funds.	69
CONCLUSION.	71
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<u>Albrecht v. Committee on Employee Benefits of the Federal Reserve</u> , 357 F.3d 62 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	49, 51
<u>America’s Community Bankers v. FDIC</u> , 200 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	53
<u>Babbitt v. Youpee</u> , 519 U.S. 234 (1997)	5
<u>Bowen v. Massachusetts</u> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	49
<u>Bull v. United States</u> , 479 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	49
<u>Cafritz v. Corporation Audit Co.</u> , 60 F. Supp. 627 (D.D.C. 1945)	62
<u>Carlsen v. United States</u> , 521 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2008) . . .	49
<u>Cobell v. Babbitt</u> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 1998) . . .	9, 52-53
<u>Cobell v. Babbitt</u> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999)	9, 34
* <u>Cobell v. Norton</u> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	passim
<u>Cobell v. Norton</u> , 283 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2003) . .	19, 30, 43
<u>Cobell v. Norton</u> , 334 F.3d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	45
<u>Cobell v. Norton</u> , 391 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	29
* <u>Cobell v. Norton</u> , 392 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	passim
* <u>Cobell v. Norton</u> , 428 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	passim
* <u>Cobell v. Kempthorne</u> , 455 F.3d 317 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	9, 11, 44, 45
<u>Cobell v. Kempthorne</u> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2008) . .	passim
<u>Cobell v. Kempthorne</u> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 223 (D.D.C. 2008) . .	passim

* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<u>Cobell v. Kempthorne</u> , No. 96-01285, 2008 WL 4151330 (D.D.C. Sept. 14, 2008)	3
<u>Corporation Audit Co. v. Cafritz</u> , 156 F.2d 839 (D.C. Cir. 1946)	61, 62
<u>Department of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</u> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999)	49
<u>Eubanks v. Billington</u> , 110 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	57
<u>Hodel v. Irving</u> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987)	24
<u>In re Barr Laboratories</u> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	32, 46
<u>In re Veneman</u> , 309 F.3d 789 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	57
<u>Kicking Woman v. Hodel</u> , 878 F.2d 1203 (9th Cir. 1989)	26
* <u>Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton</u> , 336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	32, 46, 50
* <u>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</u> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	20, 45
<u>OPM v. Richmond</u> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	23
<u>Ortiz v. Fibreboard</u> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	57
<u>Rainbolt v. Johnson</u> , 669 F.2d 767 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	62
<u>Squire v. Capoeman</u> , 351 U.S. 1 (1956)	6
<u>Thomas v. Albright</u> , 139 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	57
<u>United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.</u> , 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	25
<u>United States v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</u> , 518 F.2d 1309 (Ct. Cl. 1975)	68
<u>United States v. Mitchell</u> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	50, 51
<u>United States v. Navajo Nation</u> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003)	51

<u>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe,</u> 537 U.S. 465 (2003)	51
<u>United States v. Wilson,</u> 503 U.S. 329 (1992)	25
<u>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. United States,</u> 84 Fed. Cl. 225 (2008)	52

Statutes:

American Indian Trust Fund Management Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 103-412, 108 Stat. 4239 (1994)	passim
25 U.S.C. § 4011(a)	8, 18, 24-25, 28
25 U.S.C. § 4011(b)	8
25 U.S.C. § 4012	66-68
Pub. L. No. 108-108, 117 Stat. 1263 (2003)	10, 19, 20, 67-68
Act of 1841, 5 Stat. 465	68
5 U.S.C. § 702	51
25 U.S.C. § 349 (Dawes Act)	5, 6, 68
25 U.S.C. § 465	6
25 U.S.C. § 483 (Act of May 14, 1948)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1361	1

Regulations:

25 C.F.R. § 115.101	7
25 C.F.R. § 115.401	7
25 C.F.R. § 115.429	4-5
25 C.F.R. § 115.502	27
25 C.F.R. § 152.4	6
25 C.F.R. § 152.7	6

25 C.F.R. § 162.226..	6
25 C.F.R. § 162.604..	6
43 C.F.R. § 4.21.	27
43 C.F.R. part 30..	26
43 C.F.R. § 30.205.	27
43 C.F.R. § 30.207.	27

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)..	56
Fed. R. Civ. P. 36.	62

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 102-499 (1992).	7, 9, 20-21, 25, 28, 37
H.R. Rep. No. 103-778 (1994).	1, 4, 46
H.R. Conf. Rep. 108-330 (2003).	19, 20

Other Authorities:

George G. Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> §962 (1962).	29, 60-61
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 173 (1959)..	61
